South Exchange; then northeasterly along the centerline of South Exchange to the intersection of the centerline of Sherman; thence northwesterly along the centerline of Sherman to the intersection of the centerline of Ramsey; thence westerly along Ramsey to the intersection of the centerline of West Seventh; thence northeasterly to the point of beginning. All in Rice and Irvine's Addition to City of St. Paul.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 138.73, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 25. Milwaukee Avenue historic district in the city of Minneapolis in Hennepin County, extending from Franklin Avenue to</u> <u>Twenty-Fourth Street.</u>

Approved March 26, 1974.

CHAPTER 250—H.F.No.818 [Coded]

An act relating to elections; removing limitations on the transportation of voters to the polls; providing a penalty; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 211.14, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 211.14, Subdivision 4, is repealed.

Sec. 2. [211.141] ELECTIONS; TRANSPORTATION OF VOTERS TO POLLS. Subdivision 1. It shall be unlawful for any person transporting any voter to or from the polls to ask, solicit, or in any manner try to induce or persuade any voter on primary or election day to vote or refrain from voting for any candidate or the candidates of any political party or organization or any measure submitted to the people.

Subd. 2. It shall be unlawful for any person transporting any voter to or from the polls to display any campaign cards, candidates' cards, placards or campaign literature of any kind.

Subd. 3. It shall be unlawful for any candidate to transport any voter other than a member of his household to or from the polls on primary or election day.

Subd. 4. Any person who violates the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon the day following final en-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

actment.

Approved March 26, 1974.

CHAPTER 251—H.F.No.1409 [Not Coded]

. An act relating to the policemen's relief association in the city of New Ulm, and membership in the public employees police and fire fund.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. NEW ULM, CITY OF; POLICE RELIEF FUND. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any other law, contributions of members of the policemen's relief association in the city of New Ulm to their fund shall be seven percent of the prevailing base pay of members of the association for the year of 1975 and eight percent of such prevailing base pay beginning January 1, 1976, and for each year thereafter.

Subd. 2. The minimum obligation of the city of New Ulm in respect to the policemen's relief association therein shall be determined and provided in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.71 to 69.77, except that the normal cost shall be computed as a percentage of the compensation paid only to members of the association.

Subd. 3. Commencing in the year 1980, in addition to the minimum obligation required by subdivision 2 of this section, the city of New Ulm shall provide additional financing to the policemen's relief association therein, sufficient to amortize by the year 2010 the fund deficit as determined in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.73.

Subd. 4. Notwithstanding any other law, any state aid received by the city of New Ulm pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69, said state aid shall be transferred to the police relief association in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. All police officers first employed by the city of New Ulm on and after July 1, 1973 may be members of the public employees police and fire fund operated pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.63 to 353.68. Such persons shall not be members of the police relief association and pension fund of the city of New Ulm or be subject to any of the laws relating thereto.

Subd. 2. Compensation paid to an employee who is within the scope of subdivision 1 in lieu of benefits attributable to membership in the police relief association shall not be considered in determining the

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout